

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE  
SENATE  
108TH LEGISLATURE  
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 722, L.D. 2172, Bill, "AN ACT  
Creating a State Capitol Commission."

Amend the bill in the title by striking out the words "State  
Capitol" and inserting in their place the following: 'Statehouse'

Further amend the bill in section 1 by striking out in the  
3rd line the following: "State Capitol" and inserting in its  
place the following: 'Statehouse'

Further amend the bill in that part designated "§602" in the  
first line by striking out the following: "State Capitol" and  
inserting in its place the following: 'Statehouse'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated  
"§602." in the first sentence by striking out the following:  
"State Capitol" and inserting in its place the following: 'State-  
house'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated  
"§603." subsection 1 by striking out in the first sentence the  
figure "9" and inserting in its place the following: '11'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated  
"§603." subsection 1, paragraph B, by striking out the following:  
"Four" and inserting in its place the following: 'Six'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated  
, first sentence,  
"§603." in subsection 2/by striking out, in both places, the  
following "2 public members" and inserting in both places the  
following: '3 public members'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 5 by striking out in the first sentence, the following: ", in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, Part 18,"

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "§604." subsection 3, first sentence, by inserting after the word "Improvements" the following: ',with the exception of routine maintenance and repair,'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "§604." by inserting after subsection 4 the following:

'5./ Immediate grounds.  
"Immediate grounds" shall mean grounds bounded by State Street, Capitol Street and the parking areas south and immediately west of the / State Capitol Building.'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "§606." in the first paragraph, by inserting after the first sentence, the following new sentence: 'A copy of the biennial report shall also be sent to the Governor.'

Further amend the bill in section 4, in the 4th line, <sup>(3rd in L.D.)</sup> by striking out the following: "State Capitol" and inserting in its place the following: 'Statehouse'

#### Statement of Fact

The purposes of this amendment are to:

1. Change the name of the commission to "Statehouse Commission;"
2. Define the term "immediate grounds;"
3. Increase the number of public members from 4 to 6 and the membership of the commission from 9 to 11;

4. Permit the Bureau of Public Improvements to conduct routine maintenance without commission approval;

5. Delete reference to the APA; and

6. Require that a copy of the biennial report be sent to the Governor.

Reported by the Committee on State Government.

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

March 13, 1978

(Filing No. S-544)